

No. 17-1678

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

JESUS MESA, JR.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*  
MORGAN L. RATNER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN  
THAIS-LYN TRAYER  
MARY HAMPTON MASON  
SIEGMUND F. FUCHS  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
The judicially created <i>Bivens</i> remedy should not be extended to aliens injured abroad.....	10
A. For nearly 40 years, this Court has consistently declined to extend <i>Bivens</i> to new contexts where special factors counsel hesitation.....	10
B. This case presents a new context for a <i>Bivens</i> remedy.....	13
C. Multiple special factors counsel hesitation before extending a <i>Bivens</i> remedy to aliens injured abroad .....	15
1. Claims by aliens injured abroad implicate foreign affairs and national security.....	17
2. Congress’s consistent decisions not to provide a judicial damages remedy to aliens injured abroad confirm that a <i>Bivens</i> remedy is inappropriate.....	22
3. The presumption against extraterritoriality reinforces the inappropriateness of extending <i>Bivens</i> to aliens injured abroad.....	26
D. The purported inadequacy of alternative remedies cannot justify extending <i>Bivens</i> .....	29
Conclusion .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	23
<i>Buck v. Colbath</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 334 (1866).....	12
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	11, 20, 22, 26
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	11
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	13
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	11
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....	21
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	13
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	30
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	17
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) .....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	33
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	12
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	33
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2325 (2017) .....	24, 28

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012) .....	11
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	27
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	17
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-309 (filed Sept. 7, 2018) .....	14
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Cienfuegos</i> , 462 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 950 (2005) .....	21
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4
<i>Vanderklok v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	21, 31
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	32
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)...10, 11, 22, 29, 30, 33	
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8 .....	17
Cl. 3 .....	17

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulation—Continued:	Page
Cl. 10 .....	17
Cl. 11 .....	17
Cl. 12 .....	17
Cl. 13 .....	17
Art. II, § 2.....	17
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VIII.....	11
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. 1350 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1350 note 2 .....	24
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	23
28 U.S.C. 2680(k).....	23, 34
Foreign Claims Act, ch. 67, 57 Stat. 66 .....	25
10 U.S.C. 2734(a) .....	25
10 U.S.C. 2734(a)(3).....	25
10 U.S.C. 2734(b).....	25
International Agreement Claims Act,	
10 U.S.C. 2734a .....	25
10 U.S.C. 2734a(a) .....	25
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991,	
Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 .....	24
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. 2679.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2679(b).....	30, 32
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A).....	33
28 U.S.C. 2679(d).....	30
6 U.S.C. 111(b)(1)(A).....	21
6 U.S.C. 111(b)(1)(E).....	21
6 U.S.C. 211(c).....	21
6 U.S.C. 211(e)(3)(B) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1357(a)(5).....	31

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a).....	31
21 U.S.C. 904.....	25
22 U.S.C. 2669(b).....	25
22 U.S.C. 2669-1.....	25
42 U.S.C. 1983.....	9, 22, 23, 26
8 C.F.R. 287.10.....	31
 Miscellaneous:	
Exec. Order No. 13,732, § 2(b)(ii), 81 Fed. Reg. 44,486 (July 7, 2016).....	24
Governments of Mexico and the United States of America, <i>Joint Statement on the U.S.-Mexico Bilateral High Level Dialogue on Human Rights</i> (Oct. 27, 2016), <a href="https://2009-2017.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ps/2016/10/263759.htm">https://2009-2017.state.gov/r/pa/prs/ ps/2016/10/263759.htm</a> .....	19
H.R. 5373, 77th Cong., 1st Sess. (1941).....	23
William R. Mullins, <i>The International Responsibility of a State for Torts of Its Military Forces</i> , 34 Mil. L. Rev. 59 (1966).....	24
U.S. Customs and Border Patrol:	
<i>CBP Releases Use of Force Policy Handbook and Police Executive Research Forum Report</i> (May 30, 2014), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-use-force-policy-handbook-and-police-executive-research">https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/ national-media-release/cbp-releases-use-force- policy-handbook-and-police-executive-research</a> .....	31
<i>Investigations into Deaths in Custody and Use- of-Force Incidents</i> (July 27, 2015), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Customs%20and%20Border%20Protection%20(CBP)%20-%20Investigations%20into%20Deaths%20in%20Custody%20and%20Use-of-Force%20Incidents.pdf">https://www. dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Customs %20and%20Border%20Protection%20(CBP) %20-%20Investigations%20into%20Deaths%20 in%20Custody%20and%20Use-of-Force%20 Incidents.pdf</a> .....	32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Written Testimony for a House Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform Hearing</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/news/2015/09/09/written-testimony-dhs-southern-border-and-approaches-campaign-joint-task-force-west">https://www.dhs.gov/news/2015/09/09/written-testimony-dhs-southern-border-and-approaches-campaign-joint-task-force-west</a> .....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Federal Officials Close Investigation into the Death of Sergio Hernández-Guereca</i> (Apr. 27, 2012), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation-death-sergio-Hernández-guereca">https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation-death-sergio-Hernández-guereca</a> .....	3, 19
